

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official capacity as Governor of New Mexico; HOWIE MORALES, in his official capacity as New Mexico Lieutenant Governor and President of the New Mexico Senate,
Defendants-Appellants,**

v.

**THE HONORABLE FRED VAN SOELEN,
Respondent,**

and

**REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEW MEXICO; DAVID GALLEGOS; TIMOTHY JENNINGS; DINAH VARGAS; MANUEL GONZALES, JR.; BOBBY and DEE ANN KIMBRO; and PEARL GARCIA,
Plaintiffs/Real Parties in Interest,**

**S. Ct. No.:
S-1-SC-40121**

and

**MAGGIE TOULOUSE OLIVER, in her official capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State; MIMI STEWART, in her official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the New Mexico Senate; and JAVIER MARTINEZ, in his official capacity as Speaker of the New Mexico House of Representatives,
Defendants/Real Parties in Interest.**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO EXECUTIVE DEFENDANTS'
EMERGENCY VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF
SUPERINTENDING CONTROL**

(Counsel for Plaintiffs listed on following page)

MISHA TSEYTLIN*
MOLLY S. DIRAGO*
KEVIN M. LEROY*
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1926 (MD)
(312) 759-1938 (KL)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
molly.dirago@troutman.com
kevin.leroy@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Manuel
Gonzales, Jr., Dinah Vargas,
David Gallegos, and Timothy
Jennings*

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

HARRISON & HART, LLC

CARTER B. HARRISON, IV
924 Park Avenue SW, Suite E
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 312-4245
(505) 341-9340 (fax)
carter@harrisonhartlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Republican Party Of New Mexico,
David Gallegos, Dinah Vargas,
Bobby and Dee Ann Kimbro, and
Pearl Garcia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Deny Executive Defendants’ Petition For A Writ Of Superintending Control	5
A. Executive Defendants Will Suffer No Prejudice By Raising These Issues In The Expedited Appellate Process That This Court Already Established For This Case	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Merits Arguments, Which This Court Should Not Reach In This Emergency Posture, Are Wrong	6
II. If This Court Does Grant Executive Defendants’ Petition For A Writ Of Superintending Control, Its Order Should Expressly Provide That Plaintiffs May Obtain Full Relief On Their Partisan-Gerrymandering Claim In Executive Defendants’ Absence From This Lawsuit.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chavez v. Bd. of Cnty. Com'rs</i> , 2001-NMCA-065, 130 N.M. 753, 31 P.3d 1027	6
<i>Dungan v. Sawyer</i> , 253 F. Supp. 352 (D. Nev. 1966)	7
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No.D-101-CV-2011-02942 (Santa Fe Cnty. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. Feb. 27, 2012)	8
<i>Forest Guardians v. Powell</i> , 2001-NMCA-028, 130 N.M. 368, 24 P.3d 803	7
<i>In re Perry</i> , 60 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>Kerr v. Parsons</i> , 2016-NMSC-028, 378 P.3d 1.....	5
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	8
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 2012-NMSC-006, 274 P.3d 66.....	8
<i>Moore v. Lee</i> , 644 S.W.3d 59 (Tenn. 2022)	9
<i>Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 697 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	9
<i>Sanchez v. King</i> , 550 F. Supp. 13 (D.N.M. 1982)	9
